Decision No. C99-218

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

DOCKET NO. 98F-386CP
colorado west transportation, d/b/a telluride shuttle and taxi, 



Complainant,

v.

alpine luxury limo, 



Respondent.
Decision Denying, As Moot,
Motion for Stay and Denying Exceptions
Mailed Date:  March 2, 1999

Adopted Date:  February 10, 1999

I. BY THE COMMISSION

A. Statement

1. This matter comes before the Colorado Public Utilities Commission ("Commission") for consideration of a motion to stay related to, and of exceptions to, Decision No. R98-1298, issued by an administrative law judge ("ALJ") on December 24, 1998.
  In that decision, the ALJ partially granted relief to the complainant, Colorado West Transportation, doing business as Telluride Shuttle & Taxi (“Telluride Shuttle”).

2. Specifically, the ALJ recommended finding that Alpine Luxury Limo, the Respondent, is in violation of § 40-16-101(3)(a)(I), C.R.S. (1998), by displaying exterior graphics other than license plates on its vehicles.  The ALJ further recommended that the portion of Telluride Shuttle’s complaint alleging a violation of the prearrangement requirements, espe-cially a violation of § 40-16-102.5, C.R.S. (1998), be dismissed for failure to establish proof of the allegations by substantial evidence.  No exceptions to the conclusions regarding the pre-arrangement requirements have been filed, and therefore, the ALJ’s findings on that issue are affirmed.

3. First, with respect to the motion for stay, the Commission notes that § 40-6-109(2), C.R.S. (1998), provides that a recommended decision is stayed by the filing of excep-tions.  Since Alpine Luxury Limo timely filed exceptions, Deci-sion No. R98-1298 was stayed as a matter of law on January 25, 1998.  Thus, the Commission will deny, as moot, the motion for stay.

4. Second, with respect to the exceptions, Alpine Luxury Limo generally argues that the violation of § 40-16-101(3)(a)(I), C.R.S. (1998), found to have occurred by the ALJ, amounts to an unconstitutional retrospective enforcement of the statutory scheme regulating luxury limousine service.  In making this argument, Alpine Luxury Limo contends that:  (1) its right to retain its external graphics was “grandfathered”; or (2) it had a “vested right” to retain the external graphics on its vehicles so long as the graphic was on the vehicle prior to July 1, 1998, the date the prohibition against exterior signs or graphics took effect.  Telluride Shuttle filed a response to the exceptions.

5. Now being duly advised in the matter, the Commis-sion will deny the exceptions.

B. Discussion

6. It is undisputed in this matter that Alpine Lux-ury Limo registered two of its vehicles as luxury limousines in May or June of 1998.  Both of these vehicles have lettering above the rear wheels that state “Alpine Luxury Limo”.  At the time Alpine Luxury Limo registered its vehicles with the exter-nal lettering, there was no prohibition against providing luxury limousine service in vehicles with external signs or graphics.

7. On July 1, 1998, Senate Bill No. 98-200, enacted by the Colorado General Assembly, became effective.  Senate Bill No. 98-200 amended the law applicable to persons “declared to be affected with a public interest,” § 40-16-102(1), C.R.S. (1998), who operate motor vehicle carriers exempt from regulation as public utilities.  Specifically, the law regarding operations by providers of luxury limousine service was amended to provide as follows:

40-16-101.  Definitions.  As used in this article, unless the context requires otherwise:

* * *

(3)(a)  “Luxury limousine” means a chauffeur-driven, luxury motor vehicle with a rear seating capacity of three or more, for hire on a prearranged, charter basis to transport passengers in luxury limousine service, that:

(I) Is not identified by external signs or graphics other than the license plates.

Alpine Luxury Limo did not remove the external lettering from its vehicles on or about July 1, 1998, and this formal complaint proceeding ensued.

Alpine Luxury Limo’s “grandfathering” claim is not supported by the law.  Alpine Luxury Limo argues that it should be permitted to retain the external graphics on its vehi-cles because a representative of the Commission “grandfathered” the lettering in September, 1998.  Long-standing Colorado law, however, prohibits allowing curbstone advice rendered by regula-tory agency staff members to effect a change in the law.  This proposition is succinctly set forth in  McKay v. Public Utili-

ties Comm’n, 91 P.2d 965, 974 (Colo. 1939), wherein the Court provided:

We are not concerned with the wisdom or lack of wisdom of those connected with the administration of regula-tory power to give curbstone opinions as to what may and may not be done.  The law provides how the commis-sion shall determine an issue, and mere conversations are impotent to change it.

Thus, the fact that a representative of the Commission informed Alpine Luxury Limo in September, 1998 that the external graphics were acceptable because they were “grandfathered” is of no legal force and effect.

8. Now turning to Alpine Luxury Limo’s primary argu-ment on exceptions, the Commission determines that applying Sen-ate Bill No. 98-200 to Alpine Luxury Limo does not impair vested rights of Alpine Luxury Limo and, therefore, is not retrospec-tive, but rather constitutional and lawful.  Additional support for the determination that Senate Bill No. 98-200 does not con-stitute retrospective legislation is apparent when the public interest is considered.

9. A statute enacted by the General Assembly is “presumed to be prospective in its operation,” § 2-4-202, C.R.S. (1998); however, civil legislation may be applied retroactively if that is the intent of the General Assembly and such applica-tion does not impair vested rights.  Explained differently, civil legislation applied retroactively, which does not impair vested rights does not violate the constitutional prohibition against retrospective legislation found at Article II, Section 11, of the Colorado Constitution.
  See Ficarra v. Department of Regulatory Agencies, 849 P.2d 6, 11 (Colo. 1993) (“[A]lthough the retroactive application of a statute is gen-erally disfavored by the common law, and by statute, the retro-active application of a civil statute is not necessarily uncon-stitutional.” (citations and footnotes omitted)).

10. The amendments to the law regarding the provision of luxury limousine service set forth in Senate Bill No. 98-200 were applied to Alpine Luxury Limo by the ALJ.  The Commission agrees with this application of Senate Bill No. 98-200.  The plain intent of Senate Bill No. 98-200 was to strengthen the operational limitations applied to persons offering luxury lim-ousine transportation service for hire.  As a result, on July 1, 1998, the effective date of the amendments enacted by Senate Bill No. 98-200, a change in the manner by which a provider of luxury limousine service could provide its service occurred.  Nothing in Senate Bill No. 98-200 suggests that its applicabil-ity should be limited to only providers of luxury limousine service which obtained their luxury limousine registrations after July 1, 1998.  Section 40-16-103.5, C.R.S. (1998),
 the only grandfather clause in Senate Bill No. 98-200, confirms the applicability of the operational limitations to all providers of luxury limousine service regardless of the date the provider obtained its luxury limousine registration, for no provision is made therein for relief from the new operational limitations, including the prohibition against exterior graphics.  Thus, even though Senate Bill No. 98-200 only applies to a luxury limousine provider’s conduct after July 1, 1998, its terms are applicable to providers of luxury limousine service who obtained their registration prior to that date, including Alpine Luxury Limo.  Senate Bill No. 98-200 should be applied, therefore, to require the removal of the exterior graphics on the luxury limousines operated by Alpine Luxury Limo, which graphics were in existence prior to July 1, 1998.

Having determined that the amendments concerning the provision of luxury limousine service contained in Senate Bill No. 98-200 should be applied to Alpine Luxury Limo, the Commission must respond to Alpine Luxury Limo’s contention that such application was impermissible because it impaired a vested 

right and, therefore, was an unconstitutional retrospective application under Article II, Section 11, of the Colorado Con-stitution.  The constitutional prohibition set forth in Arti-cle II, Section 11, of the Colorado Constitution against retro-spective legislation applies to a legislative act that:

takes away or impairs vested rights acquired under existing laws, or creates a new obligation, imposes a new duty, or attaches a new disability, in respect to transactions or considerations already past.

Ficarra, 849 P.2d at 15, quoting P-W Invs., Inc., 655 P.2d 1365, 1371 (Colo. 1982); quoting Denver, S. Park & Pac. Ry. Co. v. Woodward, 4. Colo. 162, 167 (Colo. 1878); quoting Society for the Propagation of the Gospel v. Wheeler, 22 F.Cas. 756, 767 (C.C.D.N.H. 1814) (No. 13,156); see also Gambler’s Express, Inc. v. Public Utilities Comm’n, 868 P.2d 405, 411-412 (Colo. 1994), quoting Denver, S. Park & Pac. Ry., supra.  The “vested right” described in the above definition must therefore have an “inde-pendent existence,” People v. D.K.B., 843 P.2d 1326, 1331 (Colo. 1993), “in the sense that once it vests it is no longer depend-ent for its assertion upon the common law or statute under which it may have been acquired.”  Ficarra, 849 P.2d at 15 (citing D.K.B., 843 P.2d at 1331).

11. More particularly, a vested right “‘must be some-thing more than a mere expectation based upon an anticipated continuance of the existing law.’”  Ficarra, 849 P.2d at 16 (quoting People ex rel. Eitel v. Lindheimer, 21 N.E.2d 318, 321 (Ill. 1939)).  Thus, “in the usual case, no person has a vested right in any rule of law entitling that person to insist it shall remain unchanged for his or her future benefit.”  Nye v. Industrial Claim Appeals Office, 883 P.2d 607, 609 (Colo. App. 1994).

12. In the instant matter, Alpine Luxury Limo’s desire to have an external graphic containing its business name is grounded in a mere expectation that the pre-July 1, 1998 statute would remain in effect.  The “right” expressed by Alpine Luxury Limo to have external graphics on its vehicles does not exist independent of Article 16, Title 40 of the Colorado Revised Statutes.  The “right” claimed by Alpine Luxury Limo, therefore, cannot be characterized as “vested.”  In fact, Alpine Luxury Limo’s claimed  “right” to external graphics may be bet-ter characterized as an “ability.”  As a result, Alpine Luxury Limo’s “ability” to have an external graphic on its vehicles is not protected from subsequent changes to the law which prohibit such a graphic.

13. Additionally, Alpine Luxury Limo does not have a vested right to retain its exterior lettering following the effective date of Senate Bill No. 98-200 because “[v]ested rights do not accrue to thwart the reasonable exercise of the police power for the public good.”  Ficarra, 849 P.2d at 21 (quoting Lakewood Pawnbrokers, Inc. v. City of Lakewood, 517 P.2d 834, 838 (Colo. 1973)); see also Van Sickle v. Boyes, 797 P.2d 1267, 1271 (Colo. 1990) (“The constitutional ban of retro-spective operation does not prevent a city from enacting and enforcing ordinances [under the police power] to protect the health and safety of the community.”).  In evaluating the public interest at stake in this matter, it is apparent that the General Assembly enacted Senate Bill No. 98-200 in the interest of the public through the reasonable exercise of Colorado’s police power.  Western Colorado Power Co. v. Public Utilities Comm’n, 411 P.2d 785, 794 (Colo. 1966) (“The power to regulate entities affected with a public interest is a function of the police power of the state, and any business or activity which is affected with a public interest may be so classified and so regulated.”).  Since the luxury limousine industry is subject to reasonable regulation by the State, it is therefore appropriate to apply, commencing on July 1, 1998, all of the operational changes enacted into law by Senate Bill No. 98-200 to Alpine Luxury Limo.  Only by applying the new operational limitation standards contained in Senate Bill No. 98-200 uniformly to all providers of luxury limousine service is it possible to carry out the intent of the General Assembly and to effectively regu-late Colorado’s luxury limousine industry.

14. In conclusion, the General Assembly, in enacting Senate Bill No. 98-200, did not provide special “grandfather” treatment with respect to operational characteristics, including the use of external graphics, to providers of luxury limousine service who obtained their registrations prior to July 1, 1998.  Additionally, contrary to Alpine Luxury Limo’s contention and consistent with the above explanation of a “vested right,” it is determined that Alpine Luxury Limo has neither a vested right to continue to display lettering on the exterior of its luxury lim-ousines nor a valid claim that Senate Bill No. 98-200, as inter-preted here, constitutes unconstitutional retrospective legisla-tion.  Alpine Luxury Limo shall therefore remove the external graphics on its luxury limousines or be subject to future legal action brought by the Commission.
II. ORDER

A. The Commission Orders That:

15. The motion for stay of Decision No. R98-1298 filed by Alpine Luxury Limo is denied, as moot.

16. The exceptions to Decision No. R98-1298 filed by Alpine Luxury Limo are denied consistent with the above discus-sion.

17. The Commission hereby finds that Alpine Luxury Limo is in violation of § 40-16-101(3)(a)(I), C.R.S. (1998), by displaying exterior graphics other than license plates on its vehicles.  Alpine Luxury Limousine is ordered to cease and desist from violating this statutory provision and immediately remove the graphics from its vehicles.

18. The parties shall bear their own costs of the proceeding.

19. The 20-day period provided for in § 40-6-114(1), C.R.S., within which to file applications for rehearing, reargu-ment, or reconsideration begins on the first day following the effective date of this Decision.

20. This Order is effective upon its Mailed Date.

B. ADOPTED IN Commissioners’ WEEKLY MEETING
February 10, 1999.
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� The Commission will construe the entire brief filed by Alpine Luxury Limo as exceptions to the recommended decision pursuant to § 40-6-109, C.R.S.  Therefore, the Commission will not rule on the motion for rehearing, reargument or reconsideration at this time.  The parties to this case, including Alpine Luxury Limo, shall be permitted to file such a motion (correctly titled as an “application”) pursuant to § 40-6-114, C.R.S., in the event that there is a belief that this Decision is unjust or unlawful.


� Article II, Section 11, of the Colorado Constitution provides in pertinent part:  “No ... law ... retrospective in its operation ... shall be passed by the general assembly.”


� Section 40-16-103.5, C.R.S. (1998), provides:  “All vehicles registered as luxury limousines on or before June 30, 1998, shall maintain their registration status so long as the registration permit under which they were originally registered remains continuously active and is not revoked.”
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